

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.4663-4665/2012

A.V.S. SUBRAMANYAM & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ANNANGI SREE RAMA MURTHY

Respondent(s)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 14335/2014 (XII-A)

Date : 22-03-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Appellant(s) Mrs. Sudha Gupta, AOR (NP)

Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR (NP)  
Mr. R.vijay Nandan Reddy, Adv. (NP)  
Mr. V.krishna Swaroop, Adv.(NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya, AOR  
Mr. M Srinivas R Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Case called out.

Learned counsel for the appellants is not present.

We are informed by the learned counsel for the respondent that the factum of death of the respondent was duly communicated to the learned counsel for the appellants along with the death certificate and the details of the heirs but till date, no substitution application has been filed.

**In the interest of justice, let the matter be listed in July,  
2023.**

**(KRITIKA TIWARI)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(BEENA JOLLY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)**